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DECISION AND ORDER 

 On July 1, 2012 the National Association of Government Employees, Local R1-200 (the 
Union) filed a complaint with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (the Labor Board) 
alleging that the City of Bridgeport (the City) had committed practices prohibited by the 
Municipal Employee Relations Act (MERA or the Act) by failing to comply with a grievance 
settlement agreement. 
  
 After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, the parties entered into a partial 
stipulation of facts and exhibits and the matter came before the Labor Board for a hearing on 
November 15, 2012. Both parties were represented by counsel, allowed to present evidence, 
examine and cross-examine witnesses and make argument.  Both parties submitted post-hearing 
briefs, the last of which was received on January 4, 2012.  Based on the entire record before us, 
we make the following findings of fact and conclusions of law and we issue the following order. 
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FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The City is a municipal employer within the meaning of the Act. 
 
2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act and at all relevant 
times has represented a bargaining unit of City employees, including certain emergency 
dispatchers.1

 
 

3. At all times relevant hereto emergency dispatchers within the bargaining unit were 
required to be certified by the State Department of Emergency Services and Public Protection2 
Division of State Police COLLECT Unit (State) to use the Connecticut On-Line Law 
Enforcement Communications Teleprocessing System (COLLECT)3

 

.  COLLECT certification 
requires employment in connection with a law enforcement agency and periodic training and 
testing. 

4. At all times relevant hereto the Union and the City were parties to a collective bargaining 
agreement (Ex. 4) with effective dates of July 1, 2005 through June 30, 2009 that provided, in 
relevant part: 
 

ARTICLE 15 –
 . . .  

 DISCIPLINARY PROCEDURE 

 15.2  All disciplinary action shall be applied in a fair manner and shall not be inconsistent 
 to the infraction for which the disciplinary action is being applied. 
 . . . 

15.4  All disciplinary action, except discipline of probationary employees, may be 
appealed through the established grievance procedure . . .  

 . . .  
 

ARTICLE 16 – 
 

GRIEVANCE AND ARBITRATION PROCEDURE 

16.1  Any grievance or dispute which may arise between the parties, concerning the 
application, meaning or interpretation of this Agreement, shall be settled only in the 
following manner . . .  
 
Step 3.  If the grievance is still unsettled, either party may . . . request arbitration by the 
State Board.  Said Board shall hear and act on such dispute in accordance with its rules 
and regulations. 

 
5. On August 24, 2011 Veronica Green (Green) was terminated as a City 
Telecommunications Operator, a position Green had held for fifteen years, for alleged misuse of 
COLLECT.  The Union filed a grievance contesting the termination and the grievance was 

                                                
1 Such employees are described by the parties both as “Public Safety Communicators” and as “Telecommunications 
Operators.” 
 
2  The State Department of Emergency Services and Public Protection is the successor agency to the Department of 
Public Safety. Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-1r(c). 
 
3  Access to COLLECT is provided at no cost to municipal police agencies and is not available to the general public. 
Conn. Gen. Stat §§ 7-281a; 51-5c(b)(3). 
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eventually submitted to arbitration before the State Board of Mediation and Arbitration (SBMA) 
which assigned Case No. 2012-A-0125 to the matter and conducted several arbitration hearings. 
 
6. On April 2, 2012 the City, the Union, and Green entered into a written settlement (Ex. 5) 
of the grievance (the settlement agreement) which provided, in relevant part: 
 

 . . .  
SETTLEMENT AND LAST CHANCE AGREEMENT 

 WHEREAS, the purpose of this Agreement is (a) to resolve certain issues 
regarding Ms. Green’s conduct, and (b) to assist Ms. Green in returning to full-time 
satisfactory employment. 

  
 Therefore, the parties agree as follows: 
 . . .  

 3.  The Union hereby agrees to withdraw SBMA Case No. 2012-A-0125 with 
prejudice in exchange for the City’s agreement to reinstate Ms. Green to her position as a 
Telecommunications Operator, subject to Ms. Green’s satisfaction of the conditions of 
reinstatement provided herein in paragraph 4. 
 
 4.  The City’s offer to reinstate Ms. Green to the position of Telecommunications 
Operator with the City is made with the following conditions, and both the Union and 
Ms. Green accept the offer and the conditions as set forth below: 
  
 a)  Ms. Green agrees that she must provide the Director of Labor Relations with 
 written proof of her current, valid certification to use the Connecticut On-Line 

Law Enforcement Communications Teleprocessing System (“COLLECT”) from 
the Connecticut State Police, Department of Public Safety’s COLLECT Manager 
prior to her reinstatement.  Failure to provide such current, valid certification 
within sixty (60) days of entering into this Agreement, constitutes Ms. Green’s 
resignation from her employment with the City, without further recourse or 
remedy. 
. . . 

  7.  Ms. Green agrees to forego any and all claims to any alleged lost wages, 
 benefits and seniority from the period of her suspension date, August 18, 2011, to the 
 date of her reinstatement, whenever such date may occur. 

 
  8.  The parties agree that the City is not obligated to provide a positive 
 recommendation with regards to Ms. Green’s attempts to obtain a valid, current 
 certification as required under paragraph 4, but further agree that if the City is asked by 
 the State of Connecticut to provide information with regards to Ms. Green’s certification, 
 the City will not take a negative position either.  Notwithstanding, the City retains its 
 rights and obligations to comply with any requests for information or documents made by 
 the State of Connecticut with regard to Ms. Green’s certification. 
 . . .  
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7. Prior to signing the settlement agreement Green contacted Division of State Police 
COLLECT Unit Manager Joan Hillard4

 

 by telephone.  Hillard informed Green that the City’s 
Police Chief would have to send Hillard a letter requesting Green’s reinstatement in the 
COLLECT system in order for the recertification process to commence.  (Ex. 8). 

8. Seeking to have City Police Chief Joseph Gaudett request her COLLECT reinstatement, 
Green contacted Chief Gaudett’s office by telephone on three separate occasions and left 
messages with Chief Gaudett’s staff requesting a return call.  Neither Chief Gaudett nor his staff 
returned Green’s calls. 
 
9. By letter (Ex. 6) dated April 3, 2012 Union attorney Thomas W. Bucci (Bucci) wrote 
Chief Gaudett stating, in relevant part: 
 
 I represented the . . . [Union] . . . in connection with a recent arbitration case involving 
 Veronica Green who had been discharged from her position as a telecommunicator with 
 the city of Bridgeport.  As a result of a settlement of the arbitration case, Veronica 
 Green accepted a last chance agreement to return to her position  . . . Although the last 
 chance agreement calls for Ms. Green to return to her position, it is conditioned upon her 
 obtaining the necessary “COLLECT/NCIC”5

 . . . 

 certification within 60 days of the 
 agreement.  Ms. Green has contacted the State of Connecticut certification authority, and 
 she was informed that a letter from the Bridgeport Chief of Police requesting the 
 licensing would be necessary. 

 
10. By letter (Ex. 7) dated April 20, 2012 Chief Gaudett wrote Bucci stating, in relevant part: 
 
 In response to your letter dated April 3, 2012, please note that I am not prepared 

and/or willing to endorse Ms. Green being able to obtain the necessary 
“COLLECT/NCIC” certification. Please understand the seriousness of her actions 
jeopardized the officer’s safety which is my top priority.  
 

11. By letter (Ex. 10) dated April 25, 2012 Bucci wrote Chief Gaudett stating, in relevant 
part: 
 
 I am dismayed and disappointed in your response . . . Ms. Green has already paid a heavy 
 punishment for her error . . . Further, this was never a case about the health and safety of 
 the police officers of the city of Bridgeport, which you pretend it to be . . . 
 
11. By letter (Ex. 8) dated May 3, 2012 Hillard wrote Green stating, in relevant part: 
 
 In response to your letter regarding COLLECT recertification; per our previous 
 phone conversation, any request for reinstatement in the COLLECT system must 
 come directly from the Chief of Police. 
 
                                                
4 Hillard had attended one of the arbitration hearings and is responsible for making COLLECT certification 
decisions. 
 
5 NCIC is an acronym for National Crime Information Center computerized index of criminal justice information. 
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-63c(d). 



 5 

 I have not received any such request from the Chief of the Bridgeport Police 
 Department at this time. 
 

 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. The City violated Section 7-470(a)(6) of the Act when it failed to comply with a 
grievance settlement agreement. 
 
2. The City’s proffered defense presented no debatable issue. 
 

 
DISCUSSION 

 The Union claims the City violated Section 7-470(a)(6)6 of the Act by preventing Green 
from meeting the primary precondition to her reinstatement under the settlement agreement,   
COLLECT certification and by adopting a negative position as to such certification, again in 
violation of the settlement.  The City responds that the settlement agreement does not require it 
to request Green’s reinstatement to COLLECT and that such a request would require the City “to 
provide a positive recommendation” as to Green’s certification, an obligation which the 
settlement agreement expressly excludes. The City contends that the settlement only requires a 
neutral response to any State request for information concerning Green’s COLLECT certification 

 
 and that the State has not requested any information regarding Green. 

 When a party claims that there has been a refusal to comply with an arbitration 
 award we will interpret the award to ascertain what it requires and then determine 
 whether the respondent has complied with those requirements.  Town of Enfield, 
 Decision No. 4461 (2010); City of Willimantic, Decision No. 1795 (1979).  We use 
 an objective standard and we do not consider whether the respondent acted in good 
 faith or whether its interpretation of the award is a plausible one as valid defenses. 

Town of Wallingford, Decision No. 3807 (2001); Town of Stratford, Decision 
No. 3277 (1995); City of New Haven, Decision No. 3060 (1992); Town of Newington, 
Decision No. 2957 (1991); Weston Board of Education, Decision No. 2678 (1988); 
Hartford Board of Education, Decision No. 2683 (1988).  Nor is it our function to 
relitigate or second guess the merits of grievance decisions.  Our role is limited to 
meeting our statutory responsibility to insure that the outcome of the grievance procedure 
is respected.  Connecticut Employees Union Independent (NP-2 Unit), Decision 
No. 3446 (1996); City of Waterbury, Decision No. 2195 (1983).  As such, our analysis 
“only looks to the language of the settlement” or in this case, the arbitration award.  
Town of Enfield, supra at p. 11 (quoting City of Waterbury, Decision No. 3593 (1998).  
If we find there has not been compliance, we will find a violation of the Act.  State of 
Connecticut, Department of Correction, Decision No. 4475 (2010). 
 

 In interpreting settlement agreements we employ established principles of contract 
interpretation: 
 
                                                
6 General Statutes § 7-470(a)(6) provides, in relevant part: 

 
Sec. 7-470. Prohibited acts of employers and employee organizations.  (a)  Municipal employers or their 
representatives or agents are prohibited from . . .  (6) refusing to comply with a grievance settlement . . .  
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 The intent of the parties as expressed in a contract is determined from the language 
 used interpreted in the light of the situation of the parties and the circumstances 
 connected with the transaction. . . . [T]he intent of the parties is to be ascertained 
 by a fair and reasonable construction of the written words and . . . the language used 
 must be accorded its common, natural, and ordinary meaning and usage where it can 
 be sensibly applied to the subject matter of the contract. . . .  
 
Honulik v. Town of Greenwich, 390 Conn. 421, 432 (2009). 
 
 The Union argues that the City breached the settlement agreement by insisting on 
COLLECT recertification as a condition to reinstatement and then preventing Green from 
satisfying the condition. We agree. The settlement agreement at issue clearly requires Green to 
provide proof of her COLLECT certification from Hillard as a precondition to reinstatement.  At 
the time the parties entered into the agreement, each was aware that the certification process 
involved potential7 training and testing and that neither could occur unless the City formally 
requested Hillard to reinstate Green to COLLECT.  In short, the parties were well aware that the 
State would not afford Green access to, and use of, the COLLECT system except through 
employment involving the City’s police department.8  As such, the City was obligated to inform 
Hillard of its intent to employ Green in her former position pursuant to the settlement agreement9

 

 
and its refusal to do so was in violation of the settlement and therefore the Act. 

 We find that the City’s obligation to request certification arose from its agreement to 
reinstate Green pursuant to paragraph 3 of the settlement agreement rather than its obligation “to 
provide information” under paragraph 8 

 

 and as such,  the City’s defenses are wholly without 
merit.  Since the COLLECT certification process required an initial request by Chief Gaudett, by 
agreeing to reinstate Green upon certification the City agreed that Chief Gaudett would make the 
certification request.  The lack of a request for information under paragraph 8 is irrelevant 
because the record does not reflect that the State independently solicits municipal requests for 
COLLECT certification of new hires.  

 Nor is there any substance to the claim that a request to Hillard would, contrary to 
paragraph 8, force the City to adopt a positive position as to Green’s certification. Green was 
terminated for an incident involving an alleged violation of the COLLECT system and paragraph 
8 of the settlement agreement simply addresses the parties’ recognition that the State may seek 
information regarding that incident or Green during the certification process. To the extent that a 
request for certification is a “positive recommendation” as argued by the City, paragraph 8 
would void the City’s obligation to reinstate Green upon COLLECT certification under 
paragraph 3.  “[T]he law of contract interpretation . . . militates against interpreting a contract in 
a way that renders a provision superfluous.” (internal quotation marks omitted.)  Ramirez v. 
Health Net of Northeast, Inc. 285 Conn. 1, 14 (2008); see Elkouri and Elkouri, How Arbitration 
Works, § 9.3 A. viii.a. (6th

                                                
 

 ed. 2003)(giving effect to all words and clauses).    

7 Green had been a certified COLLECT user for fifteen years prior to her termination and at the time of the hearing 
before the Labor Board she believed her certification had not yet expired. 
 
8  As a large employer of persons with access to COLLECT, the City is familiar with State certification 
requirements, including verification of employment in connection with a municipal law enforcement agency. 
 
9 While Chief Gaudett could have attempted to qualify his certification request to Hillard by noting the City’s 
obligations under the settlement agreement, he flatly refused to issue any request citing “public safety” concerns. 
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 Turning to the issue of remedy we find that an order requiring compliance with the 
settlement agreement would best effectuate the policies of the Act. Green initially agreed “to 
forgo . . . lost wages, benefits and seniority . . . to the date of her reinstatement, whenever such 
date may occur.”  We agree with the Union, however, that this concession assumes the City’s 
good faith compliance with the settlement agreement and we find that, given the City’s breach, 
Green is entitled to back pay and benefits from the date of Chief Gaudett’s refusal, which we 
hereby find to have occurred on April 20, 2012, to the date the Police Chief sends the State a 
written request for Green to be reinstated under COLLECT.  The Union also seeks an award of 
attorney’s fees and costs associated with this complaint.  The Act affords us the authority and 
discretion to award a prevailing party’s reasonable attorney’s fees and costs where we conclude 
that a proffered defense presents no debatable issue and is wholly frivolous.  City of Hartford, 
Decision No. 4549 (2011), City of Bridgeport, Decision No. 4478 (2010); Killingly Board of 
Education, Decision No. 2118 (1982).  If a party only presents defenses that are not reasonably 
debatable, the other party has been caused to incur expenses for no valid reason.  We must 
carefully examine each of a respondent’s defenses to determine whether there is any substance to 
them.  If there is, an award of attorney’s fees, costs and interest is not warranted.  Norwalk Third 
Taxing District, Decision No. 3676 (1999) at pp. 6-7.  
 
 The City claimed that it was entitled under the settlement agreement to condition Green’s 
reinstatement to her former position on recertification to COLLECT and to then prevent Green 
from meeting this condition. For the reasons set forth above we find this defense to be frivolous, 
not debatable and wholly lacking in substance.  As such, we find an award of attorney’s fees and 
costs consistent with the policies underlying the Act.   
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ORDER 

 By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State Board of Labor 
Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is hereby 
 ORDERED that the City of Bridgeport 
I. Cease and desist from failing to comply with the April 2, 2012 Settlement and Last 
Chance Agreement concerning Veronica Green. 
 
II. Take the following affirmative actions which we find will effectuate the purposes of the 
Act. 

A. Issue, through the City’s Police Chief, a request to the Division of State Police 
Collect Unit that Green be certified and/or reinstated in the COLLECT system. 

 
B. Make Green whole for wages and benefits for the period of time commencing on 

April 20, 2012 and ending on the date the City complies with paragraph II(A) 
above. 

 
C. Reinstate Green to her former position in accordance with the Settlement and Last 

Chance Agreement provided Green submits to a background check by the City’s 
Office of Internal Affairs and provides written proof of current, valid certification 
to use COLLECT within sixty (60) days of the City’s compliance with paragraph 
II(A) above. 

 
D. Pay to the Union its reasonable fees and costs, including but not limited to, 

attorneys fees associated with processing this complaint. 
 
E. Post immediately and leave posted for a period of sixty (60) consecutive days 

from the date of posting, in a conspicuous place where the employees of the 
bargaining unit customarily assemble, a copy of the Decision and Order in its 
entirety. 

 
F. Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the Labor 

Department, 38 Wolcott Hill Road, Wethersfield, Connecticut within thirty (30) 
days of receipt of this Decision and Order of the steps taken by the City of 
Bridgeport to comply herewith. 

 
CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 

    _______________ 
    Patricia V. Low 
    Chairman 
     
    ____________________ 
    Wendella Ault Battey 
    Board Member  
 
    _____________________ 
    Barbara J. Collins 
    Board Member 
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CERTIFICATION 

 
 I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 15th

 

 day of 
March, 2013 to the following: 

Attorney Thomas W. Bucci 
Willinger, Willinger & Bucci     RRR 
855 Main Street 
Bridgeport, CT  06604 
 
Attorney Stephen Sedor 
Durant, Nichols, Houston, Hodgson    RRR 
    & Cortese-Costa  
1057 Broad Street 
Bridgeport, CT  06604 
 
 
 
   ______________________________ 
   Harry B. Elliott, Jr., General Counsel 
   CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 

 
 
 
   

 
 
  
 
 
 
 


